

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3726 OF 2021
WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

**WITH
WILL NO. 153 OF 2021
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 96 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

**WITH
CAVEAT NO. 133 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

Ushaben Ashwinkumar Hundiwala alias
Usha Ashwinkumar Hundiwala .. Deceased

Jatin Ashwinkumar Hundiwala .. Petitioner

-
• Ms. Mumtaz Shaikh, Advocate i/by Mr. Prem S. Gidwani for
Petitioner.

.....
**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : SEPTEMBER 17, 2025.**

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard Ms. Shaikh, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 2.** Ms. Shaikh would submit that the Caveator has removed all office objections in the Caveat which has been filed in the present Petition, but copy of the Caveat is not served upon the Advocate for Petitioner.

3. Learned Advocate for Petitioner has drawn my attention to the order dated 17.06.2025 which speaks for itself. In that view of the matter, Advocate for Caveator is directed to serve a copy of the Caveat forthwith on the Advocate for Petitioner.
4. There is one more order dated 02.07.2025 on which date the said copy was required to be served, but the Caveator's Advocate has not served the copy. In that view of the matter, appropriate directions is passed.
5. Copy of this order shall be intimated to the Advocate for Caveator by the Advocate for Petitioner before me today.
6. List the Petitions on Board on **24th September 2025** for compliance and directions. To be placed on '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.09.18
17:31:40
+0530