

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3726 OF 2021
WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

**WITH
WILL NO. 153 OF 2021
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 96 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

**WITH
CAVEAT NO. 133 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 397 OF 2021**

Ushaben Ashwinkumar Hundiwala alias
Usha Ashwinkumar Hundiwala .. Deceased
Versus
Jatin Ashwinkumar Hundiwala .. Petitioner

-
- Ms. Mumtaz Shaikh, Advocate i/by Mr. Prem S. Gidwani for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.397 of 2021.
 - Mr. M.R. Sherekar, Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.3726 of 2021 and Defendants in Testamentary Suit No.96 of 2022.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : SEPTEMBER 24, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Shaikh, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.397 of 2021 and Mr. Sherekar, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.3726 of 2021 and Defendants in Testamentary Suit No.96 of 2022.

2. The *lis* between the parties is converted into Testamentary Petition No.96 of 2022 as informed by the learned Advocate.
3. It is seen that Testamentary Petition No.3726 of 2021 is filed by the Caveator whereas Testamentary Petition No.397 of 2021 is filed by Petitioner since Testamentary Petition No.397 of 2021 is converted in a Suit.
4. List the matters on Board on **8th October 2025** for filing of draft issues.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.09.24
17:50:45 +0530